
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID NO. PAGE OF PAGES

 1 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIF ICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. ( if applicable)

One (1) Jul 7, 2000

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( i f  other than Item 6) CODE

National In stitutes of He alth

National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, Procurement Section

RKL2, Room 6143

6701 Rockledge Drive, MSC 7902

Bethesda, Maryland 20892-7902

Kathleen E. Jarboe, Contracting Officer, (301) 435-0364

8. NAME AND AD DRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (T) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

“ALL OFFERORS”

X

NHLBI-RR-P-00-595

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

June 12, 2000

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORD ER

NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE

11.  THIS ITEM APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers X is extended, is not extended.

Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a)  By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmen t on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter  or telegram whic h includes a re ference to the so licitation and amendment number s.  FAILURE OF YOU R ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO  BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FO R RECEIPT
OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change
may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( if required)

13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(T) A. THIS  CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CON TRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chan ges in  paying  office, ap propriation  data, etc .)

SET FO RTH IN  ITEM 1 4, PUR SUA NT TO  THE A UTH ORITY  OF FA R 43.1 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AG REEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSU ANT TO AUTH ORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required  to sign th is docu ment a nd return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPT ION OF AMENDMENT/MODIF ICATION (Organ ized by U CF se ction he adings , including  solicitation /contrac t subjec t matter w here fea sible.)

Purpose: 1) To extend the DUE DATE  from July 27 to August 11, 2000.  The time for receipt on August 11 still is 12:00 pm EDT. 

2) To amend  Section B, Article B .1., Brief Description of  Supplies or Services.

3) To amen d Section F, Article F .2., Deliveries.

4) To amen d Section L.2., Instructions to O fferors.

5) To amend Section M., Evaluation Factors for Award.

6) To amend Sections C.1.,Statement of Work and C.2., Services to be Performed.

Except as  provided he rein, all terms and  conditions of th e docum ent referenced  in Item 9A  or 10A, as  heretofore ch anged, rem ains uncha nged and  in full force and effec t.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Debra C. Hawkins

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signatu re of pers on auth orized to  sign.) (Signatu re of Co ntracting  Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30  (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSA BLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Amendment Num ber One (1) Page 2 of 5

RFP Number NHL BI-RR-P-00-595

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS     

ARTICLE B.1.  BRIEF  DESC RIPTIO N OF S UPPL IES OR  SERV ICES, the th ird and fou rth sentences are amended to read as

follows:  Most of the existing facilities were  built in th e 1990 s with  public  funds  on lan ds w ithdraw n from  the pu blic do main

for use by the Air Force.  To address th e national need for maintenance and preservation of a large proportion of

chimpanzees nationwide, NCRR has assumed own ership of approximately 300 chim panz ees an d is seeking a Co ntractor to

operate and maintain the associated long-term care facility, as well as provide overall facility operation and maintenance.

SECTION F - DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

ARTICLE F. 2.  DELIVERIES, is amended to increase from two (2) to three (3) the quantity of the following reports to be

delivered:  (c) Emergency Telephone Roster, (g) Incident and Accident Reports, and (i) Major Alterations and Renovations

Report.

SECTION L - INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS AND NOTICES TO OFFERORS

2.    INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS

a. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

(10)  Care o f Live V ertebra te Anim als, is amended to correct the mailing address for obtaining additional information.  6705

Rock ledge D rive, Suite 10 50, MS C 798 2, Bethe sda, M D 208 92-798 2 replace s the Ex ecutive B lvd. addre ss sho wn in the R FP.  

Also, the title of the no tice is corre cted to rea d: Notice to Offerors of Requirement for Adequate Assurance of Protection of

Vertebrate Animal Su bjects - (SEPTE MBE R 1985).

b. TECHNICAL PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

(1)  Technical Discussions

(b) Personnel

(5) Personnel Qualifications and Requirements, is amended to add the following between the first and second paragraphs:

Three differing approaches could be used for preparing the Contract proposal:  An existing entity could propose expansion

to include a satellite facility, and the satellite facility could either 1) negotiate its own animal Assurance with OLAW and

register sepa rately with  USD A, or 2)  use th e pare nt orga nization 's existing animal Assurance and USDA Registration; or 3)

a coalition of investigators could propose to create a new entity de novo.

In addition, the first sentence of the third paragraph (formerly the second paragraph) is amended to read  as follows : 

“Offerors must either be able to document the existing experience and capabilities of currently employed professional and

technical pers onnel tha t wou ld tran sfer  from  the o ffero r's m ain facility to  the A PF, a nd/o r prop ose  the m inim ally accepta ble

qualification s for staf f to be hired .”

The final change in this section is a revision of the Program Administrator responsibilities.  The revised version reads as

follows:  

“Program Administrator - The Program Administrator will have significant responsibility.  He/she will support all necessary

administrative functions for the APF, and could in the first approach described in (b)(5) above,  work closely with the

Con tracto r's main s ite regarding IACUC approvals, personnel actions, payrolls, report preparations, etc.  NIH believes that

many support services could be provided to the APF  from the main location of a Contractor's institution, and the Program

Administrator could coordinate these interactions.  Alternatively, a new institutional entity would employ a Program

Administrator who would completely manage the provision of these functions.

SECTIO N M - EV ALUATION  FACTO RS FOR  AWARD, is am ended to read  as follows:  

1. General

The major evaluation factors for this solicitation include technical (which encompasses experience), past

performance, cost/price, and small disadvantaged business factors.  Although technical factors are of paramount

consideration in the aw ard of the c ontrac t, cost/p rice is also  impo rtant to  the ov erall con tract aw ard de cision.  All

evaluation factors other than cost or price, when combined, are significantly more important than cost or price.



Amendment Num ber One (1) Page 3 of 5

RFP Number NHL BI-RR-P-00-595

Offerors  are advised that award will be made to that offeror whose proposal provides the best overall value to the

Govern ment.

The evaluation will be bas ed on th e dem onstrated  capabilities o f the prosp ective Co ntractors  in relation to the needs

of the project as set forth in the RFP.  The merits of each proposal will be evaluated carefully.  Each proposal must

document the feasibility of successful implementation of the requirem ents o f the RF P.  Offe rors m ust su bmit

information sufficien t to eva luate th eir prop osals b ased o n the d etailed c riteria listed below.  Three differing

approaches could be used for preparing the C ontract propo sal:  An existing entity could pro pose expa nsion to

include a satellite facility, and the satellite facility could either 1) negotiate its own animal Assurance with OLAW and

register separately with USDA, or 2) use the parent organization's existing animal Assurance and USDA Registration;

or 3) a coalition of investigators could propose to create a new entity de novo.

2. Mandatory Qualification Criterion

Listed below is a mandatory qualification criterion. The offeror shall include all information th at docum ents and/or

supp orts the  qualifica tion crite rion in o ne clea rly mark ed sec tion of  its prop osal.

The qualification criterion establishes conditions that must be met at the time of receipt of the initial proposal by the

Contracting Officer in order for your proposal to be considered any further for award.

The offeror must either already have an Office for Laboratory Animal Welfare (OLAW, formerly OPRR) Assurance

Num ber, and have a United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) R Registration, and  ha ve pre vious ly

demonstrated the ability to provide high quality care for chimpanzees; or as an alternative for the purposes of

preparing a Contract proposal, declare that it will submit an Assurance when requested by OLAW, and apply for USDA

registration if it is selected to be the Co ntractor, and hav e previously dem onstrated the ab ility to provide high  quality

care for chimpan zees.  This ability to care for chimpanzees could be demonstrated in several ways, such as

possession of an Association for Assessment and Accreditation of Laboratory Animal Care International (AAALAC)

accreditation and file  n umb er.  The  APF sh all be op erated  in compliance with the list of references in the Statement

of Work, and the offeror must be able to meet the security requirements of the HAFB.

3. Tech nical Ev aluatio n Criteria

The technical evaluation criteria are used by the technical evaluation committee when reviewing the technical

proposals.  The criteria below are listed in the order of relative importance with weights assigned for evaluatio n

purposes.

Criterion Weight

Competence in the operation and maintenance of a large chimpanzee    50

facility conform ing to all Fed eral laws, F ederal po licies, NRC  and ILAR

recommendations.

This criterion includes proposed procedures for veterinary care and animal

husbandry of chimpanzees; dealing with biohazards; obtaining IACUC 

approvals; preventing the APF chimpanzees from breeding; and maintaining 

or deve loping, as  necessa ry, informatio n techn ology cap abilities required  for 

the chimpanzee database (please refer to the Statement of Work for specific 

require men ts).  

Comp etence and e xperience of curren t professional and  support   20

personnel, and proposed plan for the acquisition of additional

perso nnel.

Personnel m ust possess  extensive expe rience in nonh uman p rimate

med icine an d infec tious d isease s.  The  profes siona l staff (e.g ., Principa l 

Investigator, Depu ty Principal Investigator and  two add itional veterinarians) 

will be evaluated, as appropriate, with respect to speciality board certification 

by the Am erican C ollege o f Labo ratory An imal M edicine , adva nced  degre es, 

state v eterina ry license s, and re siden cy trainin g in lab oratory  anim al med icine. 

The te chnic al staff (e.g ., Progra m Adm inistrato r, Inform ation T echn ologis t,  



Amendment Num ber One (1) Page 4 of 5

RFP Number NHL BI-RR-P-00-595

Beha viorist, C linical Te chnic ian, Co lony M anag er, and  labora tory an imal 

caretakers) will be evaluated with respect to American Association for

Laboratory Animal Science technician certification and work experience 

(please refer to the Statement of Work for specific personnel and staffing 

requiremen ts).

Provision of ne eded sup port activities and ability to gene rate   15

necessary reports.

Please refer to the Statement of Work for specific requirements.

Evidence o f comm itment to prov ide the man agemen t oversight,    15

support, staffing, quality control, assistance, and resources needed to 

perform the work at the APF.

Please refer to the Statement of Work for specific requirements.

SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS/WORK STATEMENT

Article C.1.  Statem ent of W ork  - Please note that the number of chimpanzees has changed slight ly since the RFP was issued.

Rather than continually updating these changes, the number of chimpanzees in the colony and the distribution among age and gender

will be upda ted during  negotiation s to provid e the m ost curre nt inform ation availab le at that tim e.  

a. Background Information

The th ird parag raph is am ended  to read as  follows: 

“Th is cont ract f or op eratio n and  ma intenance of c him panzees  will not  alter o wne rship  of the anim als.  Title to the animals at

the onset of the contract will be he ld by the Fed eral Go vernm ent.  How ever, the F ederal G overnm ent rese rves the r ight to

transfer title (ownership) of these animals to other entities, in which event, those animals will be relocated off of the HAFB. The

APF is located on HAFB, a United States military installation.  The APF will be a tenant activity on the installation.  The use

of the real property owned by the United States on HAFB  that makes up  the APF is perm itted by the Dep artm ent o f the A ir

Force to the National Institutes of H ealth.  That pe rmit gov erns the  ways and  uses to  which the  property m ay be put.  In its

operation of the APF, the contractor is subject to the requireme nts of the permit as though it were the perm ittee.  More

specifica lly, without lim itation, and as fully specified in the permit, tenant activities are subject to the regulations governing

access to the  insta llation .  The se re gula tions will impede the free access of the contractor and its officers, employees,

subcontractors, and visitors.  Nothing in this contract will relieve the contractor from full compliance with the requirements of

the perm it.”

Article C.2. Services to be Performed

a. General Req uirements

The follow ing se nten ce in  paragraph  2 is de leted : “Th e cap acity o f the f acility is  350 c him panzees , and  the C ontra ctor is

expec ted to be a ble to perfo rm the  contrac t at capac ity if necessa ry.”

Also, the second sentence of the last paragraph in this section is amended to read as follows: “The HAF B will pay the  APF ’s

combined utility costs for electric and water and collection and treatment of sewage up to $10,000 per month, but the

Contra ctor will be res ponsible  for any cos ts over this  figure.”

b. Specific Requ irements

1.  Operation an d maintena nce of a large chim panzee facility

B.  Transport and Subsequent Use o f Anima ls, is amended to insert the following as the fourth and fifth sentences of the

first paragraph: “Under no circumstances will any chimpanzee moved off of the HAFB be returned to the APF.

C.  Biosafety , the fourth sentence of the first paragraph is amended to read as follows: “The APF must have the support of

an experienced environm ental health and safety department.”  

The first sentence of the second paragraph is amended to read as follows: “The Principal Investigator of this Contract, (and

director of environmental health and safety at the Contractors’ main facility, if applicable) will have the authority to take

intervening  action in the  event an y visitor or em ployee of the  Contra ctor or the  HAFB  is in dange r.”



Amendment Num ber One (1) Page 5 of  5 

RFP Number NHL BI-RR-P-00-595

The last paragraph is amended to read as follows: “Although specific plans are not required in the proposals from the offerors,

the successful Contractor will comply with the HAFB regarding Safety and Health requirements, policies regarding hazardous

ma terials  and solid and hazardous wastes, employment of felons or illegal alines, and procedures and requirements for access

of the Con tractor’s pe rsonne l to the HAF B facility.  Refer ence s hould be  mad e to FAR 5352.24 2-9000 , Contrac tor Acce ss to

Air Force Installations, May 1996, and 5352.223-9001, Health and Safety on Government Installations, June 1997, and the

perm it from the  Air Force  to the NIH .”

D.  IACUC a nd IAM C, the first paragraph is amended to read as follows: “Three differing approaches could be used for

preparing the Con tract prop osal: An e xisting entity  could pro pose e xpans ion to include  a satellite fac ility, and the satellite fac ility

cou ld either 1) negotiate its own animal Assurance with OLAW and register sepa rately with USDA, or 2) use the parent

organizations’ existing animal Ass uran ce an d US DA R egis tration ; or 3)  a coa lition of  inves tigato rs co uld propose to create a

new entity de novo.  The Contractor must have an Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC) that complies with

all Office o f Labora tory Anim al W elfare an d USD A require men ts.  In addition, th e Con tractor must develop and implement

com pliant proc edures  for IACU C review  and insp ection as sociated  with the AP F.  

E.  Prevention of Breeding, is amended to read as follows: “Breeding of additional animals at the APF is not allowed, and

must be prevented, either by means of effec tive physical separation of the sexes or by long-term use of a contraceptive method

already proven to be effective in chimpanzees.  All animals born more than 10 months after the start of this contract will belong

to the Contractor, will be the  Contr actor's  resp ons ibility, and n o add itiona l per d iem  or oth er an ima l num ber- relate d fee s will

be paid b y this Contra ct.  In addition, any chimpanzee born on the APF  will be permanently removed to a location off  of the

HAFB as soon as reasonably possible, and at the C ontra ctor's  expe nse .  Acc idental birth s of c him panzees  will be considered

unacceptab le perform ance o f this contra ct.”

2.  Conform to all Federal laws, Federal policies, NRC and ILAR recommendations, and AAALAC accreditation, the

first paragraph is amended to read as follows:

It is a Mandatory Qualification Criterion for this contract that the offeror must either already have  an O LAW , form erly Office

of Protection from Research Risks [OPRR])  Assurance Number, have aUSDA R Registration, and have previously

demonstrated the ability to provide high quality care for chimp anzees , or as an alternative for the purposes of preparing a

Contract prop osa l, dec lare th at the y will sub mit  an Assurance when requested by OLA W , and  apply f or US DA r egis tration  if

they are selected to be the Contractor, and have previously demonstrated the ab ility to provide high quality care for

chim panzee s..  The ability to care for chimpanzees could be demonstrated in several ways, such as possession of an

Association for Assessm ent and Accreditation of Laboratory Animal Care International (AAALAC) accre ditation and file number.

The Contra ctor mus t mainta in these re quirem ents, and  the APF   mus t APF m ust be op erated in c omp liance with: a )  The

Animal W elfare Ac t (P.L . 89-5 44, as am ended) R ules  and R egu lations published in the Code of Federa l Regulations (CFR),

Title  9 (Animals and Animal Products), Chapter 1, Subchapter A  (Animal Welfare), Parts 1, 2, and 3; b) Public Health Service

(PHS) Polic y on H um ane  Care  and U se of  Labo rator y Anim als, updated 1996; c) The Guide for the Care and Use  of Laboratory

Anim als, revised 1 996; d ) Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories (CDC -NIH 19 93);  e) Occu pational H ealth

and  Safety in the Care and Use of Research Anim als (NRC 1997 );  f)  U.S. Government Principles for the Utilization and Care

of Verte brate  Anim als Used in Testing, Research and Training (OPRR ) 1996;   g) Chimpanzees in Research, Strategies for

their  Ethical Care, Management, and Use (NRC 1997 );  h)  Rep ort of  the A VMA Pa nel on  Euth anasia, JAVMA 202(2), 229-249.

1993;  i)  The  Psyc holog ical Well-Being of Nonhuman Primates, (ILAR) 1 998; j) 29 CF R 191 0.1030 , Bloodborne Pathogen

Standard; and k) the permit between the Department of the Air Force and the NIH.

 


